TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
August 19, 2019

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

e 5 Kalleston Drive, Pittsford, Tax # 178.09-1-46, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B (3)
& (6) & 185 —17 K (2) to allow the placement of a 10’ x 16’ shed approximately 15 feet from the side property
line and located forward of the front wall of the home. This lot is a corner lot. Town Code requires a 20-foot
side yard setback for corner lots and accessory structures to be located behind the rear wall of the primary
structure. Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District

e 5 Kirislynn Drive, Tax # 177.03-2-49, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s) §185-17 (L) to construct
a 1st and 2 floor addition encroaching into the side setback. The addition is proposed to be located at
approximately 56’ from the west property line where code requires 60’. Property is zoned RN — Residential
Neighborhood District

e Lot 8 Clover Street, Tax # 150.11-2-22, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 M for the
construction of a two story residential home with a height of approximately 45’-3”. Town Code limits the height
of buildings to 30 feet. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

e 345 Kilbourn Road, Tax # 138.18-3-1, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §8185-113 B (1) & (2) for
an oversized and over height accessory structure (Detached Garage) located in the rear yard. The oversized

accessory structure will be constructed to a height of approximately 25’ and approximately 750 sq. ft. Property
is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

OTHER

¢ Review and Approval of the July 15, 2019 Minutes



draft
TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
July 15, 2019

PRESENT

George Dounce, Chairperson; Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, David Rowe, Barbara Servé, Jaime
Waldman

ALSO PRESENT
Stephanie Townsend, Town Board Liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector;
Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
Phil Castleberry, Mike Rose

George Dounce, Chairperson, called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 7:00 pm.

Mark Lenzi indicated that the applications before the Board this evening are Type Il Actions under 6-
NYCRR 8617.5(c) (7) or (12) & (13) and, therefore, are not subject to Environmental Review under
SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe County Planning Department based on an
agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN RV SPECIAL PERMIT - RETURNING

e 1 Sassafras Lane, Tax # 179.09-1-11, Applicant is requesting a special permit pursuant to §148-9 C
to allow the storage of a 30’ long 10’ 6” high recreational vehicle to be located on the side of the
garage. The recreational vehicle is proposed to be stored at the property from April 30 to October
30. Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District

This public hearing remained open from the previous meeting.

The homeowner, Douglas Hannie, was present. Mr. Hannie has planted three 6 ft. hemlock trees
between his home and the property at 3 Sassafras Lane and reduced the requested special permit
time allowance to three months from six.

Susan Neal of 44 Burr Oak testified that the new work done by the Hannie’s furthered obscured the
RV from view.

Sara Malgieri of 3 Sassafras Lane who shares a common property line with the Hannie’s reiterated
her concerns regarding the RV. She expressed that the changes have not made a difference to her
perspective. She has concerns for her property value. She referenced pictures and an email that
she had provided to the Town. She expressed concerns about the lack of information of what the
pad will look like.

It was noted that Town staff has received an email of support from the homeowners at 40 Burr Oak.

Rauni English of 36 Burr Oak indicated that she cannot see the RV from her vantage point and gave
the owners of 1 Sassafras Lane credit for concealing the RV from site. She did question the
appropriate distance from neighboring properties for an RV of this size and that the concerns of who
is affected the most be taken into account.
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Barbara Servé commented that the Mr. Hannie has taken efforts to conceal the RV behind the home
and minimize the time that the RV is on site.

David Rowe moved to close the Public Hearing.
Jaime Waldman seconded.
All Ayes.
PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE - RETURNING
e 160 Mill Road, Tax # 178.04-1-72, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Codes §185 — 121 A to
construct a 6 foot tall fence forward of the front wall of the home on the north and south property

lines. Town Code limits the height of fences to 3 feet when placed forward of the front of a home.
This property is zoned RN-Residential Neighborhood.

Mark Lenzi announced that the Applicant for 160 Mill Road has withdrawn the application.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE - NEW

e 21 Merry Hill Lane, Tax # 163.16-2-1, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B (6)
& 185 — 17 E to allow the placement of a 8’ x 14’ garden shed approximately 4 feet from the right
side property line. Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District
Chairman George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.
Daniel and April Daniele were present to discuss the application with the Board.
Mr. Daniele shared that the shed was placed in its current location in order to be in the most
inconspicuous place on their property. He stated that if the shed was placed in the location within

code, it could be seen from the road.

Barbara Serve stated that the shed is located in a more preferable location out of the way of a
French drain.

A letter of opposition was received from the neighbor at 20 Merry Hill Lane.
There was no public comment.

Jaime Waldman moved to close the Public Hearing.

David Rowe seconded.

All Ayes.

e 1762 Calkins Road, Tax # 163.03-1-68, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Codes §185 — 121
A; 8185 - 113 B (1) & (2) to construct an 8’ 4” tall gated driveway entry fence forward of the front wall
of the home approximately 43’ 2” from the edge of the road and to relocate an existing 420 Sq. Ft.
14’ tall accessory structure to the rear yard. Town Code limits the height of fences to 3 feet when
placed forward of the front of a home. This property is zoned RRAA-Rural Residential District.

Chairman George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.

Wendy Meagher of Meagher Engineering was present to review the application with the Board.
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Ms. Meagher indicated the requested fence would be used for privacy and security and be
surrounded by extensive landscaping. She stated it would be 30+ feet from Calkins Road. Mark
Lenzi clarified that the application and legal ad specified 43’ 2” from the road and Ms. Meagher
indicated that this is acceptable.

The Board made note that there are not many gates of this nature in Pittsford.

In addition, a garage will be moved from near the road to be repurposed and renovated as a pool
house. This structure will require approval by the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board.

There was no public comment.

Barbara Serve moved to close the Public Hearing.

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner seconded.

All Ayes.

305 W. Bloomfield Road, Tax # 192.01-1-29.1, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code 8185-
113 B (1) & (2) for the construction of a Residential Storage Building approximately 40’ x 60’ with a
12’ x 60’ covered open area (3120 Sq. Ft.) located in the rear yard. The building is proposed to be
approximately 25’ tall at the cupola. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.
Chairman George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.

Michael Krenzer and Leigh Van Ostrand were present to discuss the application with the Board.
The requested variance involves the demolition of a current garage and the construction of a pole
barn to store cars and lawn equipment. The height is required to store the vehicles on lifts. The
barn will be constructed on a property that is 5 acres.

There was no public comment.

Jaime Waldman moved to close the Public Hearing.

George Dounce seconded.

All Ayes.

39 Van Voorhis Road, Tax # 192.02-1-19, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B
(1) & (2) construction of a Residential Storage Building of approximately 512 sq. ft. located in the
rear yard. The oversized accessory structure will be constructed to a height of approximately 17°.
Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

Chairman George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.

The homeowner, Brian Roes, was present.

Mr. Roes indicated that his property is on a two-acre lot and the shed would be located in the
backyard in an area that is covered with brush. The shed will store toys, lawn and snow equipment.
The color has not been decided but Mr. Roes indicated that it will be similar in color to the home.
There will be no driveway to the shed. The shed will be built off site and brought in.

The timeframe for construction is this year.

There was no public comment.
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Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner moved to close the Public Hearing.
David Rowe seconded.
All Ayes.

e 36 Founders Green, Tax # 164.03-5-17, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 — 113 B
(3) to place a hot tub located forward of the rear wall of the home. Town Code requires accessory
structures to be located behind the rear wall of the home. This property is zoned RN — Residential
Neighborhood District.

Chairman George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.

The homeowner, Mary Sarkis, was present.

She indicated the hot tub will not be visible as it will be fenced in and landscaped. She added that
the next door neighbor has a hot tub. She has permission from the Homeowner’s Association as
referenced in an email received by the Town by the Homeowner’s Association president. In addition,
the proposed white vinyl fence has already been approved by the HOA. She would like to do the
install in August.

There was no public comment.

Jaime Waldman moved to close the Public Hearing.

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner seconded.

All Ayes.

DECISION FOR 1 SASSAFRAS LANE - SPECIAL USE PERMIT

A written Resolution to grant a special use permit for 1 Sassafras Lane was moved by Barbara
Servé and seconded by Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted absent
Barbara Servé voted aye
Jaime Waldman voted aye
David Rowe voted aye
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted aye
George Dounce voted aye
Phil Castleberry voted absent

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This special permit is granted to allow the storage of the existing recreational vehicle or one equal
to or smaller, located on the north side of the property line between garage and hedgerow of
plantings described in the June 5, 2019 application.

2. The owner shall install a gravel/asphalt pad leading from the driveway to the parking area to create
a parking pad for this recreational vehicle. The access way and the parking pad shall be approved
by the Building Department.
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3. The recreational vehicle shall be allowed for extended parking on the property between June 30

and September 30 yearly.

DECISION FOR 21 MERRY HILL LANE - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 21 Merry Hill Lane was moved by Mary Ellen
Spennacchio-Wagner and seconded by George Dounce.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted

Barbara Servé voted

Jaime Waldman voted

David Rowe voted

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted
George Dounce voted

Phil Castleberry voted

absent
aye
aye
aye
aye
aye
absent

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated May

20, 2019.

DECISION FOR 1762 CALKINS ROAD — AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 1762 Calkins Road Trail was moved by George
Dounce and seconded by Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted

Barbara Servé voted

Jaime Waldman voted

David Rowe voted

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted
George Dounce voted

Phil Castleberry voted

absent
aye
aye
aye
aye
aye
absent

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated July 2,

2019.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2021.
3. The accessory structure is subject to the approval of the Design Review & Historic Preservation

Board.

DECISION FOR 305 WEST BLOOMFIELD ROAD - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 305 West Bloomfield Road was moved by Barb
Serve and seconded by Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted
Barbara Servé voted
Jaime Waldman voted

absent
aye
aye
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David Rowe voted

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted
George Dounce voted

Phil Castleberry voted

aye
aye
aye
absent

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1.This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated July 1,

2019.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2021.
3. This application is subject to the approval of the Design Review & Historic Preservation Board.

DECISION FOR 39 VAN VOORHIS ROAD - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 39 Van Voorhis Road was moved by David Rowe

and seconded by George Dounce.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted

Barbara Servé voted

Jaime Waldman voted

David Rowe voted

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted
George Dounce voted

Phil Castleberry voted

absent
aye
aye
aye
aye
aye
absent

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated June

15, 2019.

2. This application is subject to Design Review and Historic Preservation Board review.
3. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2021.

DECISION FOR 36 FOUNDERS GREEN - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 36 Founders Green was moved by David Rowe

and seconded by Jaime Waldman.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Michael Rose voted

Barbara Servé voted

Jaime Waldman voted

David Rowe voted

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted
George Dounce voted

Phil Castleberry voted

absent
aye
aye
aye
aye
aye
absent

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated

6/13/2019.

2. Installation is to be completed by December 31, 2021.

APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES OF JUNE 17, 2019

George Dounce moved to accept the minutes of June 17, 2019 with corrections.
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VOICE VOTE: Ayes — All

OTHER - Point Persons for August 19 meeting
5 Kalleston Drive — George Dounce

Clover Street — Barbara Servé

345 Kilbourn Road — Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner

5 Krislynn Drive — Jaime Waldman

David Rowe announced he would not be at the August meeting and Barbara Serve announced she

would not be at the September meeting.

MEETING ADJOURNMENT

George Dounce moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:25 pm.
VOICE VOTE: Ayes — All

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Donnelly
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
5 Kalleston Drive PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Walker, Patrick J
5 Kalleston Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Walker, Patrick J
5 Kalleston Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 20  Left Lot Line: 15 Left Lot Line: 5.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0  Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): 185-17 K (2)

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code to allow the placement of a 10’ x 16’ shed approximately 15 feet
from the side property line. This lot is a corner lot. Town Code requires a 20 foot side yard setback for corner lots and
accessory structures to be located behind the rear wall of the primary structure.

August 08, 2019 %%W

Date Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO
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BEING
LOT 97 of the

PITTSFORD HIGHLANDS SUBDIVISION

SECTION 3

SITUATE IN THE

TOWN OF PITTSFORD

COUNTY OF MONROE STATE OF NEW YORK
SCALE 1 INCH = 30 FEET DATE: JUNE 26, 2016

GROVER & BATES ASSOCIATES
406 VEST SPRUCE STREET
EAST ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

585-381-0021
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO
A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND
SURVEYOR'S SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION
7209, SUBDIVISION 2, OR THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATIONLAW.
CERTIFICATIONS LISTED HEREON SIGNIFY THAT THIS
SURVEY WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
EXISTING CODE OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYS
ADOPTED BY THE G.V.L.S.A. AND THE MONROE
COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION.

REFERENCES:
1. FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY FILE No. 402527 LAST DATED JUNE 9, 2016.
2. LIBER 5652 OF DEEDS, PAGE 187.
3. MAP OF THE PITTSFORD HHIGHLANDS SUBDIVISION, SECTION 3, LIBER 184 OF MAPS, PAGE 52.
4. SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT TO R.G.& E. AND R.T.C. PER LIBER 4121 OF DEEDS, PAGE 78.
( SIDE & REAR BOUNDARIES ALSO THROUGH, UNDER, ALONG & ACROSS THE STREETS )
























Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
5 Krislynn Drive PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Gurell, Michael N
5 Krislynn Drive (Pvt)
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Gurell, Michael N
5 Krislynn Drive (Pvt)
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 20  Left Lot Line: 15 Left Lot Line: 5.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0  Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): 185-17 L

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code to construct a 18t and 2" fioor addition encroaching into the
side setback. The addition is proposed to be located at approximately 56’ from the west property line where code requires

60’
August 08, 2019 /KZ{%’M

Date Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO
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GENERAL NOTES

Construction shall conform to the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code and the
New York State Energy Conservation Code,
All work shall conform with all Local City / Town Zoning Ordi C shall be responsibl
for obtaining all required permits.
All Exterior and Interior Finish Material selections shall be made by the Qwner and Contractor, unless
otherwise specified.
The Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions in the field. Do not scale any dimensions. In
cases of omitted di contact the Architect for i . All mnte'nnls products and finishes
shall be installed in d with the printed
This plan has been reviewed for Structural design and is not valid for permit without original "wet
seal” placed in the title block area.
Bearing capacity of soil is assumed to be 3000 PSF. Actual soil capacity of the soil shall be verified a1
the site prior to commencement of the work. Footings to bear on firm, level undisturbed natural soil,
free of frost or loose material.
Concrete design and construction shall conform to AC] 318-14 and ACI 301-16
Concrete strength at 28 days:Footings: 2,500 PSI

All other: 3,000 PS1
General Contractor is to set all grades. Lavout of building on the Site to be coordinated between the
Owner and Contractor.
At all concrete slab on grade areas, Contraclor shall smp and stackpile all (upsoll and unsuitable
material. Subgrade 10 be proofrolled of crushed stone base.
Beam pockets are to be gmuled solid \vﬂh 3 000 P81 concrele

Structural steel shall conform to 2011 American Institute of Steel Construction[AISC] Specification

and Code of Standard Practice. Structural steel to be ASTM A36. Steel pipe to be ASTM A501 or

ASTM A53, Type E or §, Grade B. Bolts shall be ASTM A325 unless otherwise noted. Anchor bolts

shall be ASTM A307 or ASTM A36.

‘Wood construction shall conform to the National Forest Product's Association’s [NFPA] 2015

NDS. Structural lumber shall be No. 2 Hem - Fir or better: Fb. =850 psi [ BASE]
E =1,300,000 psi

DIMENSION LUMBER: POSTS AND TIMBERS:
#2 HEM-FIR HEM-FIR SELECT STR
Fb=850 psi Fb=1200 psi
Fy=150 psi Fc=975 psi
E=1,300ksi E=1,300ksi
LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL): PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL):
Fb = 2,600 psi Fb=2.900psi
Fc =2900 psi
Fv =290 psi
E = 2,000 ksi

Openings in exterior or interior bearing walls shall be as indicated on the drawings. In absence of
header notation, provide as follows:
Upto5:0" 3238
Up to 6" 3] 2x10
Upto8-0"  (3]2x12
Beyond 8'-0", consult with the Architect in
cases where header size is not indicated.

Floors shall be designed for the f:;l\o\\mg oads:

Live Load - Living Areas 40 PSF
Live Load - Sleeping Arcas: 30 PSF
Dead Loads:
Structure: 7 PSF
Floor: 3 PSF
Ceiling: 3 PSF
Mechanical: 2PSF
Total Dead Load: 15 PSF
Total Design- Living Areas 55 PSF
Total Design- Sleeping Areas: 45 PSF

Roof rafters / trusses shall be designed for the following loads:

Snow load: 35 PSF
Dead loads: 15 PSF
Total Design Load: 50 PSF

Note:  Shop drawings for all roof trusses shall be submitted, prepared and sealed by a
Professional Engineer licensed in the State of New York to the Architect for
review prior to beginning fabrication.

Plywood roof and wall sheathing shall be exterior grade, APA rated. Wood in contact with masonry.
concrele or earth shall be pressure preservative freated.

Framing anchors, joist hangers and miscellancous conneting devi ices for wood framlng shall be
galvanized steel of at least 16 gauge thick Install in strict with

instructions for the specxﬁc load generaled al each location. Use nail size and nailing pattern supplied
by or d by the

Double all joists under paralle] walls, plumbing fixtures, and at floor openings. Provide bridging at all
framing midspans beyond 8'-0". Wood plates shall be secured to top flanges of steel beams at 4-0"
0.C. with Ramset or equal.

Unless otherwise noted, Roofing shall be 25 yr. min. ﬁberglass shmgles and roofing underlayment,

installed in with f printed req for ||t Roof venting shall
equal 1 SF Net/ 300 SF Attic Space.

Design of Plumbing. Mechanical and Electrical svstems is by others.

Window unit manufacture T.B.D Verify with Owner and Contractor

actual unit types, sizes, miscellaneous window accessories ( such as window grill patterns ) and
manufacturer prior to ordering. G.C. shall verify with owner all window unit selections and final
locations.

Smoke Detectors & Carbon Monoxide Detectors shall be provided at all living and sleeping areas
per N.Y.S. Code requirements.

urell Residence

Addition

5 Krislynn Drive
ittstord, New York

ROCHESTER, NY 14807

WA, HANLONARCHITECTS,COM

1300 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

HANLON ARGHITECTS

T 585.223.6440
F: 585.563.5371

NOTES:

"

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CARERILLY REVIEW THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND INFORM THE
PROJECT ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR INADEQUATE DESCRIPTIONS OF WORK
PRIOR TO THE SUBMITTAL CF BIDS.

ALL WORK. OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DONE N ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGUIREMENTS OF
THE NEW YORK STATE UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE, THE STATE ENERGY
CONSERYATION CODE, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE $TATE AND FEDERAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

. CONTRACTORS BHALL VERIFY ALL EXIETING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE

PRIOR TO LAYING OUT NEW WORK,

. NOTFY PROJECT ARCHITECT MMEDIATELY (F EXISTING CONDHTIONS, DRMENSIONS, ETC.
THOSE SHOUN ON THE DRAUNGS.

YARY FROM

. MATERIALG, DETAILG, AND WORK PRACTICES INDICAT‘ED ON ONE PO
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE

CF THE SAME NATURE AT 8AME OR SIMILAR elmArloNs SHOUN cN
THE DRAWNGS, ExcEPr A5 OTHERUIBE NOTED.

. UMEN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION I8 REMOVED, DISTURBED, DAMAGED, REFLACED OR

RENOVATED IN ANY WAY, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PATCHING, PAINTING AND
MATERIALS OF SAME TYFE AND GUALITY AS TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.
REFINIBH BURFACE® A8 NECESSARY TO PROVIDE AN EVEN CONTIGUOUS FINIBH.

. DURING CUTTING, PATCHING AND REMOVAL OF WORK, CLEAN AND PRDTECY WORK N
PROGRESS, ADJOIN! N A BASIS

NG WORK, AND EXISTING C4

MANTENANCE

. ALL BALVAGEABLE ITEMS NOTED ON DRAWNGS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE FACILITIES
ON THE

AREA ExcEPT As omERMGE DIRECTED BY QUNER. ITEMS THAT ARE NOTED
Al.L BE PROTECTED, HANDLED, 6TORED, AND REMNSTALLED N
LOCATIN WICATED AND QFERAI'E CONSISTENT WITH THAT PRIOR TO WORK,

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL DEBRIS, RIBBISH AND OTHER WASTE MATERIALS RESULTING
FROM WORK OF THIS FPROJECT.

. FROVIDE ALL BLOCKING, RIRRING, AND SHIMMING NECESSARY FOR INSTALL ATION AND
WORK.

COrPLETION CF

ALL NEU WORK SHALL BE FLUME, LEVEL, AND SQUARE. 6CHIBE AND MAKE FIT ALL NEW
WORK TO EXISTING,

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE PROJECT ARCHITECT. PRIOR TO THE SUBHMISSION OF

BID, CF ANY ITEMS OR GUANTITY OF ITEM6 NOT 6PECIFIED OR REFERENCED ON THE
DRAWNGS BUT REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WCRK. FAILURE TO DO SO UILL
NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PROVIDING ALL WORK AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE

PROJECT REGUIREMENTS,

N Y CO IANCE:

THE ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE 1S BY PRESCRIFTIVE
METHOD OF THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION
CODE- 20215, AND SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE TABLED
YALUES WHERE APPLICABLE:

IECC TA] R422.12:

FENESTRATION- U-232

WOOD FRAME WALL - R-20

BASEMENT WALL- R-12 CAVITY

SLAB- R-12 TO 24" DEPYH

[ 49222

CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC SPACES- R-22 MIN,

BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOFE TO MEET AIR LEAKAGE
REQUIREMENTS PER IECC R4224.

DRAWING INDEX

cs

Al

A2

A3
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COVER SHEET

BASEMENT ¢ FIRST FLOOR PLAN

ROCF PLAN ¢ SECTIONS

ELEVATIONS ¢ 2D VIEWS

TYP. WALL SECTION

Gurell Residence
Addition
5 Krislynn Drive
Pitteford, New Tork

DATE: 5-29-13

COVER
SHEET

DRAUNG TITLE:

C9S

SHEET NO:

PROVECT NO: 8-134




FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES: O GENERAL NOTES: LEGEND

WINDOW HEAD SHOUN AT «&"-&" AFF. YERIFY WEAD L COORDINATE WITH EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS T 2xe STUD FRAMING © 16" OC.

HEIGHT OF EXISTING BASEMENT WINDOWS AND MATCH. (EXISTING UTILITIES, STORM COLLECTION FIPING,
ETC.). MODIFY TO EXTENTS NECESSARY.

REFER TO 2/42 FOR $ILL ¢ HEAD HEIGHT.

STEP MASONRY WALL BACK ,":+ TO ALLOW FOR
FURRING ¢ 8IDING NSTALLATION TO FOLLOW
GRADE. VERIFY FURRING / STRAPPING NEEDS
PER SELECTED SIDING MANUFACTURER AND
ADJUST AS NECESSARY,

RELOCATION OR ADJUSTMENT OF SUMP CROCK OR
ASSOCIATED PLUMBING TBD IN FIELD BY
GQUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL,

REMOVE EXISTING WOOD STOVE, EXTEND /
MODIFY EXISTING GAS LINE TO SERVICE NEW GAS
FIREFLACE INSERT ON FIRST FLOOR.

_ 2x4 STUD FRAMING € 6" OC.
2. RULL FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING TO BE s
PROVIDED.
TRANSOM WINDOWS ABOVE, 84"x32". HEAD HEIGHT P77 77Z7T7ZZ77 12" CONCRETE MASONRY WALL, UNO.
© p'-@" AFF. 3. ALL FINISHES { HARDWARE TO BE COORDINATED wex
WITH CUNER. 288
STAIRS TO REMAIN. WALL TO BE REMOVED AT T.O. T EXISTING WALL FRAMING 1O REMAIN EYY
Z LANDING, REMOVE SECOND FLOOR HALF WALL. 4. ALL NEW WINDOWS SHALL MATCH STYLE OF EXISTING. _—— N
NEW RAILING TO BE INSTALLED IN PLACE * +36", MANUFACTURER TBD. DIMENSIONS ¢ PLACEMENT TO Egk
MEASURED FROM SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING BE VERIFIED IN FIELD AND ADJUSTED AS e w%
PROPOSED TREAD NOSING. RAILING STTLE AND DESIGN TED NECESSARY. z £4%
ADDITION Do B G ALONG SECOND 5. ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS, (UNLESS NOTED w geg
SYNE O FLOOR TO EXISTING MASTER BEDROOM WALL. . 2 g 3
EXASVING AOUSE OTHERWISE), (3) 2x8. £ z
TRANSOM WINDOWS ABOVE. SIZE AND STYLE TO T g
MATCH EXISTING GREAT ROGM WINDOWS. ©. ALL SIZING OF HEADERS, FOOTINGS, AND POSTS MAY o
APPROX. DIMENSIONS 58'x18", VERIFY IN FIELD. CHANGE PENDING STRUCTURAL REVIEW. %
HEAD HEIGHT TO MATCH EXISTING, APFROX.
& 10" AFF. 1. WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS @ +1-0" AFF UNLESS NOTED z
OTHERWISE. o
-
z
<
x

T: 585.223.6440
F: 585.563.6371

o KEY PLAN @
NG VA RS

OO OO OO

P EXSTNG L NEW ADDITION J  EXISTNG NEW ADDITION
TO REMAIN TO REMAIN
26°-0" e" 26'-0"
________ 1 50" l6'-2" 50 o 22" le-6"
i
|
)
1 — 50" 5" . gn v
| i N [ 50
: Y
| A7
: vt ————(3) 2x12 HEADER ABOVE,
. RUN FLOOR SLAB THROUGH
AT OH. DOOR ¢ MAN DOOR \
T T {(TYF)
r hl
) 8'-0"¢ x &'-6"h FINAL FINISHES IN SHED TBD
e OH. DOOR UNIT BY GINER.
| ROCE ¢ WALLS OF (8'-4"MO.)
: SHED BELOW. i 4" MIN CONCRETE SLAB
NEW GAS FIREPLACE ! -
Ay AN ! i HooET / EXTEND NEW SLORE TO OH. DOOR UNIT. -
oyoaiiy ! EXISTING GAS LINE STORAGE SHED FINAL ELEVATION TBD IN @
i ) TO SERVICE NEW RAG F
) FIREPLACE INSERT (UNCONDITIONED SPACE) gl ¢
: \ ABOVE, SEE NOTE 8. -
i === ALIGN WALL TO v
L | | EXISTING CORNER % HR RATED 3 V) ¥
— | | OF HOUSE ) B
5 A . CH \ QE) c g) >
== \J z =] S — | N ] 2
_ <5> pBL. CsT, | | PRSI h) T 3] DBL. CENT, @5* AV 8 3
58"x 60" "x 60" ~ ! Bex 60" v ~
H[ll]l”I]II T T T T TITTTIH | ] T T O O O O T T ——{[]]I]T f :._J - Z
| H <
EXISTING 4N & D 25
GEEAT EOOH —(3) 2Xe JAMB. : | N -0 2 b
VAULTED CLG. | (313" x 14" LYL HEADER s owl, T e 5 — <[ Q Q
ABOVE NEW OFENING. MILLWORK. ¢ ADDTL £3 5 | % EXTENTS OF i ® ; S
EXISTING WALL AND (3" MIN, BEARING) FINISHES TBD BY OUNER, 5% . 98 | & BASEMENT WALL TO ! LINE CF WOOD FRAME E ) ]
WINDOWS TO BE COORDINATED BY GC. NEA 9 2|0 BE REMOVED. Iy (sl WALL BELOW, SEE 3/42 . »
REMOVED. i® ® o ¥ i ® g : 3
7 28| g EXIST. 8" CMU PIER il N 0
== (T MAIN, i -
REMOVE STAIR WALL AT £ 2\ 2% | % L,,?::: EXI)ST 2% cMu I 5 2\
LANDING AND ABOVE. CAP u/ NEW o, de | § BECos : % NEW yl 2 \ 27/
TRIM. SEE KEY NOTE 4 FOR LIVING ROOM 2 g VAL EAMILY ROOM %8 D c5
EXTENTS OF WALL REMOVAL. VAULTED CLG. i % . il \ (013 x 14" LyL ABOVE 39 § ?,‘i .
EXISTING BASEMENT DOOR - SRR - —— - — -8 - - — ~ AP SR N T .8 NEW OPENING. ATTACH TO 2yl REA N
AND SURROUNDING WALLS TO - Fd SOFFIT w/ CONCEALED Ry % 49 EXISTING JOISTS, 30| 0 T =
o~ | q - g )
REMAIN, — (3) 2X6 JAMB. 3 DUCTWORK - N \ z3 % i
& =7 ~ A | [} o g o4
3 Y [ Qe ! 36 ¥ e "
[ |
5 [ | E § |
o NEW FLOORING 4 EXTENTS 3 STL. BEAM [ 385 NEW FLOORING ¢ EXTENTS
TBD BY OUNER Kl [ 03 a TBD BY OUNER.
o LS =
T EXIST, STL. COL. TO 85
i - (3213 x 1 %" LVL HEADER REMAIN, N
f ABOVE NEW OFENING. Q
ue | NEW RAILI T LANDING -
e e AT L — ENEN O T I T T O T TG T
e s sy 1 (AL LD NN LADANAR {F=——={( I 11 T o ™
| DBL. CEMNT. DBL. CSMNT. \ e 7
i 58'x 60" 58"x &@" FULL HEIGHT KING Al
[l NEw RAILING TO MATCH, STUDS w/ (2) 256 LINE OF WALL ABOVE.
EOYER SEE KEY NOTE 4. A2 JAMB STUDS, REFER EXISTING STAIRUAT TO REMAIN, A2
TC 4 7 A2,
EXISTING STAIRWAY -
TO REMAN. i EXISTING SUMP CROCK, EXITS HOUSE ﬁ
. JALL ¢ wi 3'-6"t ABOVE SLAB, THROUGH
| 53";2“25“,40%5‘, “L';’?,"v‘g’ || EXTERIOR WALL ¢ DRAINS TO YARD. : EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN E
il sTAIR LANDING. BELOW SEE NOTE 1. .
|| Canoia 16 70 merman: mo - ‘~—¥I LINE OF EXISTING FDN.- TO REMAIN,
=l LIVING ROOM || | DATE: 5-22-19
& | [PASEMENT ¢ FiReT
| FLOOR PLAN
|
gy Pt |
80" ras 82"
I DRAUNG TITLE:
______________ | 0
l = | 260" | 2511z /%
Py ] c

----------------- - — Al

R FIRST FLOOR PLAN N\ BASEMENT FLOOR FPLAN ® sHEET NO:
NG y4"=r-0"  yomm \AaJ [ZSTE -

PROECT NO: 18-134







3D VIEW 2

nis.

e

EXISTING HOUSE ———

TO REMAIN.

=

(&)

i

ROCFING TG MATCH EXISTING.

SIDING, TRIM, ¢ FASCIA TO MATCH
EXISTING.

KNG $TUDS BEYOND

)
7

-
»

1) 226 JAMB $TUDS L
JAMB BOT. CONNECTION, ﬂ

REFER 10 4 / AZ. \

]

ROOFING, SIDING ¢ TRIM

3D VIEW |

/_EXIBTING

ntse.

NEW ADDITION

APPROX. LOCATION OF A/C UNIT.

SLOPE GRADE AS NECESSARY FOR

DRAINAGE.

TO REMAINY

Zh

L]

EXISTING.

ANGLE BOTTOM OF SIDING TO FOLLOW
GRADING PER SITE CONDITIONS,
MANTAIN &" MIN. SPACING.

— SHINGLES TO MATCH

TO MATCH EXIST.

aad

r FLATE HEIGHT $ h—

2-0"
r EXGTIG FIT FLOOR

¥ EXTBTING BASEFENT $

TO MATCH EXIST.

GUTTER ¢ DOUNSPOUT LOCATIONS /
TIE INTO STORM SYSTEMS
TO BE COORDINATED BY OUWNER

EXTERIOR SCONCE

WEST ELEVATION

NEW ADDITION J\ EXISTING

SHINGLES TO MATCH EXISTING,
RIDGE VENT. —— N\
AY

— — = e —

£ v s £ SIDING, TRIM, ¢ FASCIA TO
MATCH EXISTING. =
a
<
’ s Ve ’ o
-0

—_— == - - — E"xlsvmsueYn_ooR$
¥
w

8IDING, TRIM, & FASCIA TO MATCH

¥ EXIBTIG B,

3e"=1'-@"

CONCEALED FLASHING
® ROOF TIE-IN.

11

| T SHINGL]

ES TO MATCH EXIST.
/— SIDING 4 TRIM TO MATCH EXIST,

GUTTER ¢ DOUNSPOUT LOCATIONS /

TIE INTO STORM SYSTEMS
TO BE COORDINATED BY OUNER

PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION

3/\e" = -0"

EXISTING HOUSE.

PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION
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5&3
= £i8
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w g&g
T
HEE
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DATE: 5-29-19
ELEVATIONS
4 3D VIEWS
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(2

- -

% € 48" OC. —|

we—___ |

% @ 24" OC.

/ X 36" LONG

Y& MIN,
S
_J,_¢3" CLEAR

7-0"

TYP. FOUNDATION SECTION

T NOTE: 8IZING OF ALL

MAINTAIN 1" AIRSPACE UP
TO RIDGE VENT W/ BAFFLE.

ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD
© EAVE EDGE PER CODE

ALUM. DRIP EDGE

ALUMINUM GUTTER ON /

i@ FASCIA BOARD
ON 2x12 SUB FASCIA

VENTED SOFFIT-
TO MATCH EXISTING.

GC TO VERIFY ALL FINISH
MATERIALS TO MATCH

EXISTING STRUCTURE

CEDAR BEVEL SIDING
TO MATCH EXISTING.

"TYVEK" HOUSE WRAP OR EQ.
172" COX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x6 STUD WALL
FRAME @ l6" OC.

FRAMING, POSTS, 4
HEADERS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE PENDING
STRUCTURAL REVIEW.

\24/

3/4"=1-0"

2x6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL
W/ SILL SEALER ¢ 1/2'clla, AB.
@ 48" OC.

&" CMU - ONE COURSE.

GRADE VARIES, VERIFY PER
SITE CONDITIONS.

FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING,
UP AND OVER TOP OF &"
BLOCK.

CONCRETE

BLOCK w/ % BARS & 48"0C,
GROUT $OLID. DUR-O-WALL
HORIZ. REINFORCING EVERY
2ND COURSE

ROB. GRAVEL BACKFILL.

4" PVC DRAIN

TILE. (INT, 4 EXT.)
CONNECT TO EXI8T.
STORM COLLECTION

24'x12" CONCRETE
FOOTING W/ (2} "5 CONT.

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES ON
15* FELT UNDERLAYMENT

3/4" PLYWOOD
ROOF SHEATHING

2x12 RAFTER FRAMING.

k" R=30 BATT
INSUL ATION.

¥ 172" DRYWALL

5/8" DRYWALL
© CEILINGS

.8 3

3/4"PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
GLUED ¢ NAILED

14" TJI 220 JOISTS
®le" OC.

ALL FLOOR FINISHES TBD
BY OUNER.

\
T —1

r-2 %"

R-22 KRAFT FACED
FIBERGLASS BATT
INSUL ATION

8- 3 %"

2x€ STUD WALL w/ R-12 MIN, BATT INSULATION.
ANCHOR BOLTS.
R-12 INSULATION UNDER SLAB AND AT EDGES.

4" REINF. CONCRETE w/
Ex6 - Dy UMF,

@ MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

. & -2-e ks
v 4

—

— Y |—] | |—

I
m | |_|_BA5E COURSE 4" GRAVEL ON
~ UNDISTURBED SOIL.

l|_|~|| R-12 l:sULATlON TO MIN. 24" BELOW
—| GRADE.

12" CMU - 5 COURSES
— STEEL REINFORCING AS REQUIRED.

MIN_FOOTING DEPTH TO
BE 48" BELOW GRADE.

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

3/4": ) -@"
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® gl
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{ 86.00° WIDE )

( RTE 253 )

;  \.SEE_REFERENCE No. 5
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& 25.95"
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SEE REFERENCE No. 7

CLERK'S OFFICE IN LIBER 236 OF MAPS, PAGE 67.

3. MAP OF THE ISAAC GORDON FOUNDATION, INC. SUBDIVISION FILED IN THE MONROE COUNTY
4. SUBJECT TO A DRIVEWAY AGREEMENT PER LIBER 10835 OF DEEDS, PAGE 284.

1. CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE CO., SEARCH No. 1216-02471, LAST DATED ON OCTOBER 18, 2012,

2. LIBER 10918 OF DEEDS, PAGE 567.
5. SUBIECT TO A 10' WIDE SIDEWALK EASEMENT TO THE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

REFERENCES:

LEGEND:
IRON PIN FND.

UTILITY POLE & OH.L.

WELL

SUBJECT PARCEL BOUNDARY

EASEMENT LINE

ROMW. & ADJOINING BOUNDARY LNE
SUBJECT BOUNDARY ® CENTERUNE
METAL FENCE Ve

i

[ 1 O ARV

Sommm———

1

/ MAP OF AN INSTRUMENT SURVEY OF \ / C,)&’

g No. 5 KRISLYNN DRIVE AN / & §

_ “BEING \\\ e
LOT No. 7 of the \/ X
ISACC GORDON FOUNDATION, INC SUBD.

CT TO AN EASEMENT TOR.G.& E. ANDR.T.C. PER LIBER 6978 OF DEEDS, PAGE 31. ( 10' WIDE )

10 . SUBJECT TO EASEMENMTS TOR.G.& E. PER 1..3554, P. 109, 1..3554, P.110, L.3554, P.111,1..2805, P.220

&
$
4}?&\»

Lo
iﬁ‘é\_,v
4,

SITUATE IN
PART OF TOWN LOT 48, TOWNSHIP 12, RANGE 5
TOWN OF PITTSFORD
COUNTY OF MONROE STATE OF NEW YORK
SCALE 1 INCH = 100 FEET DATE: OCTOBER 31, 2012
GROVER & BATES ASSIIATES
A7 B TeR Ay v
SBS3-J81-00€7

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO  CERTIFICATIONS LISTED HEREON SIGNIFY THAT THIS
A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEY WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SURVEYOR'S SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION  EXISTING CODE OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYS
7209, SUBDIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE  ADOPTED BY THE G.V.L.S.A. AND THE MONROE
EDUCATION LAW. COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION.

WE, GROVER & BATES ASSOCIATES DO HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE FOLLOWING;

1. OLVER KORTS LLP;

2.M & T BANK, ITS SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS,
AS THEIR INTERESTS MAY APPEAR; Mmmum

3. FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

4. MICHAEL N. GURELL;

5. UNDERBERG & KESSLER, LLP; and

6. ROBERT C. GROSSMAN, ATTORNEY,

THAT THIS MAP WAS MADE FROM NOTES OF AN
INSTRUMENT SURVEY COMPLETED ON OCTOBER 31, 2012.

)
N S

ot 0@
T \x‘?@@%

g

’%}%5

&
LTT——
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DISTRICT #1 PER THE FILED MAP AND PER LIBER 6875 OF DEEDS, PAGE 20 AND CREEK
EASEMENT PER LIBER 68740F DEEDS, PAGE 321. ( QOF EASEMENT APPROX. CLCREEK ).

& 1..3472,P.387 . ( ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF LEHIGH STATION ROAD)

LIBER 6875 OF DEEDS, PAGE 15 AND THE FILED MAP.
8. SUBJECT TO A 60' WIDE DRAINAGE & UTILITY EASEMENT TO THE TOWN OF PITTSFORD SEWER

PER LIBER 6868 OF DEEDS, PAGE 54.
6. 20" WIDE SAN. SEWER EASEMENT TO THE TOWN OF PITTSFORD PER THE FILED MAP & PER L.687S, P.20.

7. SUBJECT TO A 51' WIDE COMMON ACCESS EASEMENT PER LIBER 6879 OF DEEDS, PAGE 328,

9. SUBJE




Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
Clover Street ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
ROC Enterprises, LLC
91 Harwin Dr
Rochester, NY 14623

Applicant or Agent:
James Fahy Design Associates Architecture & Engineering P.C.
2024 W. Henrietta Road Suite 3k
Rochester, NY 14623

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0

Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0

Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0

Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0

Height: 30  Height: 43.3 Height: -13.299999999999997
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): 185-17 M

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 M for the construction of a two story residential home
with a height of approximately 45°-3”. Town Code limits the height of buildings to 30 feet.

August 08, 2019 %%W

Date Mark Lenzi - Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

I e e
Y Leeward Lana
I
530 Claver Hills Dr !
Lot Size: 42 688.8 sft |
Lot Width: 151 ft ol
Bldg Line Depth; 70 ft gt
Side Yard: Min 15/ Tatal 40 |
Max Bldg Footprint. 4,858 sgft
Max Lot Coverage: 17 076 sqft &5
10
L e s
70
o 3 3 Leeward Lane
, Lot Size: 28, 749.6 sqft
_i_ Lot Widh: 133 ft
! Eldg Ling Depth: 7TO#
10 Clover St I~ SideYard: Min 10 Total 30
Lot Size: 41,817 6 sqft Max Bldg Footprint: 4,437 sgft
Lot Width: 147 ft E ] Max Lot Coverage: 11,500 sqgft
Eldg Line Depth: 70 ft Q
Side Yard: Min 15 Ntd 40 @
IMax Bldg Footprint: 4,823 sqft o
Max Lot Coverage: 16 727 sqft Y o
——
Design ated
12590 Historis = 2590 Clover St
Lendmiark Lot Size: 196,020 sqft
Lot Width: 109 ft
3 Taylors Rise Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft
Lot Size: 75,358.8 sqft SideYard: Min 10/ Total 25
Lot Width: 437 ft e MWax Bldg Footprint: & 170 sqft
Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft ot Max Lot Coverage: 78,408 sqft
Side Yard: Corner Lot all 20
Max BEldg Foctprint: 5,757 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 30,144 sgft . -
+ o
Printed August 8, 2019 1:1,128
0 45 90 180 ft
I i A |'|||'|'|'|I
0 12.5 25 50 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.







' JAMES FAHY DESIGN ASSOCIATES

2l ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING PC.

July 12, 2019

Mr. George Dounce

Chairperson

Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals
11 South Main Street

Pittsford, New York 14534

Re: Zoning Board of Appeals
Proposed Residence — Lot 8 Clover Hills Tract Clover Street
Area Variance Related to Development of Site — Letter of Intent

Dear Mr. Dounce and Fellow Board Members,

On behalf of our client, Akhtiaz Khan, we are submitting materials for your review for the above
referenced project. We are requesting that this proposal be placed on the August 19, 2019
Zoning Board of Appeals agenda for an area variance approval. We are seeking relief of the
Town of Pittsford Town Code for building height, Article IV, Section 185-17, limiting building
height on the road side (front) of the home to less than 30-feet.

The project entails the development of a 0.96-acre parcel for construction of a new two-story
single-family residence with associated site improvements. The site is currently zoned ‘RN’ —
Residential Neighborhood district. Single-family residences border the property on the north,
south and west. Clover Street borders the site to the east.

We believe the proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the RN zoning district.

I look forward to presenting this project to the Zoning Board of Appeals. In the meantime, if you
should have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact my

office.

submitted,

A MODERN APPROACH TO TIMELESS ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN

2024 w. henrietta rd. | suite 3k | rochester, ny 14623
tel (585) 272.1650 | fax (585) 272.1008
info@jamesfahy.com | www.jamesfahy.com



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: ‘1]]741'7 | Hearing Date: bhﬂv[ H
Applicant: Jam% ?Al-w‘ Q«-tqn A%xtm

aidress: 2024 W. Yenmetta BA' ste. Ble scheeter, WU 4023
~ Phone: 585 212-1b50 | E-Mall; éLia‘j_ﬂ_ﬁdAm&x_éf__m___dlﬂ Lo

Agent:

: (if different than Appllcanl)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

Property Owner: Akh“' lacn kbén
(If different than Applicant)

Address: __L_Haﬂ&m_bﬂié_&‘!&'bf NH |Ab2s
phone:(585) BSo-418" E-Malt Alshhmwkhan auo.(naa tom

(if applicant Is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Applicatlon Form.)

Property Location: c lW&f' 5““1‘5&* Current Zoning: EH RC&IAQ{EMMQ{M _
Tax Map Number: 192, \\~-2-22 _

Application For: M Resldentlal O commercial [0 Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

Corstruchion of 4 n&w‘:\nqle;{:é@ﬂ% residence unth
4%@4.144-:& evh:. L provem enle. ~

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descripfiong, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to

za/la//‘l

i ﬂbﬂcant Signature) (Dale)

Rev. 10/118/17



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable
change in the character of the neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties
will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

The proposed single-family residence fits comfortably on the almost 1-acre lot complying
with all required setbacks and allowable lot coverage set forth in the Town of Pittsford
zoning code for the Residential Neighborhood (RN) District. There is considerable
separation between the proposed residence and the existing homes to the north, south and
west of well over 100 feet. Additionally, the homes to the north and west have main floor
elevations significantly above the proposed main floor elevation of our proposed residence.

Existing grade on site slopes upward over 30-feet from Clover Street at the front (east) to
the rear(west) property line. Our proposed house footprint and driveway approach to the
residence from Clover Street has been positioned to minimize regrading of existing site
topography. This will enhance a more natural feel to the setting of the home on the lot and

with respect to the neighboring properties.

Our requested variance is in large part due to the natural existing slope with the walk-out
basement level of the proposed home fully exposed along the east (left side elevation)
which by Town of Pittsford zoning code is considered the front elevation.

It is therefore argued that the construction proposed is respecting the existing setting and
will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood nor have a

detrimental effect on the adjacent properties.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be
achieved by some method other than an area variance:

The Khan’s are proposing to build a two-story residence with a finished walk-out basement
level to accommodate the needs of their growing family. The size and amenities of their
proposed home is similar to those immediately adjacent to and within the adjoining Clover

Hills neighborhood.

The natural topography of the site fully exposes the walk-out basement level of the
proposed residence at the roadside or front of the home as defined by Town Code.

Therefore, it is a practical impossibility to construct an upscale two-story home with
basement on this site without the granting of a building height variance.

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

The requested variance is believed to be the minimum required in consideration of existing
site topography and the style of home proposed for construction.



The home has been designed with ceiling heights and roof pitches that are reasonable and
in keeping with neighboring homes and with other new upscale homes in Pittsford. As
previously argued the requested building height variance is principally driven by the natural
site topography. Therefore, it is believed that the requested building height variance is
minimal.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or
impact on the physical or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The proposed construction has been purposefully planned to minimize existing grading on-
site so as to maintain a more natural unaltered setting. The proposed home is similar in
scale and massing to existing homes on neighboring properties to the south and southwest.
Existing neighboring homes to the north and west of our site sit considerably higher than
our proposed house footprint and therefore will hot be adversely affected by our building

height variance.

Additionally, the proposed residence sits comfortable on the property within all required
setbacks and maximum lot coverages for the residential neighborhood district with
considerable separation to all neighboring homes. it is therefore believed that the proposed
construction will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
condition in the neighborhood or zoning district.

NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Although believed to be self-created, the alleged difficulty is believed to be equally due to
existing site topography as to the home proposed.
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TIES. 16" O.C. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES AND
FLASHING AT GRADE
STYVEK HOUSE WRAP
*7/16" 0.5.B. SHEATHING

$2x6 STUDS @16"0.C. W/

SINGLE SILL ¢ DBL. TOP PLATE
oR-21 INSULATION W/

KRAFT VAPOR BARRIER

® | /2" DRYWALL

| ST. FLOOR CONST.

#3/4" ADVANTECH SUBFLOOR, GLUED & NAILED
+# 14" TIMBERSTRAND LSL FLR. JST. @16" O.C.
w/ 14" MFR. RiM JST.
#R-30 INSULATION, 2-O" FULL PERIMETER

10-0"

<

FILTER FABRIC
WRAP OR EQ.

ISOL. JOINT

4" CONC|
OVER € MIL POLY

[ |Egzm

I

Lu_

6" MIN,

="

FOUNDATION CONST.

VAPOR B RRIER—\

REEE IR T TR

4" GRAVEL

3" CLR.
4" @ PERF. PIPES CONNECT W/

10
MiN.

3" CLI

GRAVEL PACK

2" MIN.

02x8 SILL PLATE W/ SILL SEALER

® /2" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6-0" O.C. MAX.

#8" BLK. ON 12" BLK. (15 CRS. TOTAL} FOR VERTICAL
REINFORCING SEE TABLE R404.1.1(4) ON FOUNDATION PLAN
SCEMENT PARGE AND TAR COAT DAMPPROOFING OR EQ.
SR-15 INSULATION FULL HT.

24" x 12" CONT, CONC. FTG. W/ 2 NO. 5 BARS HORIZ. CONT.
W/ COVE BASE

EXCEPTION:
FXTERIOR DRAIN TILE IS OFTIONAL

IF THE FOUNDATION SOILS ARE WELL
DRAINED ACCORDING TO THE UNIFIED
SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM, GROUP |
SOILS PER TABLE R40S, |

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

LOT #&, CLOVER HILLS TRACT
PITTSFORD, NEW YORK

F’ROJECT: : )
KHAN RESIDENC

JOB NO.

Al9-035

PROJECT NO.
20-6800-2

DRAWN BY:
CME

SCALE: /4" = 10"

*+ FLOOR SYSTEM MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS PER 2015 IRC
SECTION R302. 1 3 FOR FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS.

CLIENT:

AKHTIAZ KHAN

CHECKED BY:
JRF

DRAWING TITLE:

kTYPICAL WALL SECTION )

DATE:

| 7-11-2019

A6.0

James Fahy Design

2024 W. Hennetta Rd. Sute 3K

\Rochcster, New York 14623




Zoning Board of Appeals?
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
345 Kilbourn Road??ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:

1563 Main St
St Helena, CA 94574

Applicant or Agent:
Stahl Property Associates
?

Present Zoning of Property:?RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:? Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 12 Height: 25 Height: -13.0
Size: 180 Size: 750 Size: -570.0

Code Section(s): 185-113 B (1)?185-113 B(2)

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code for an oversized and over height accessory structure
(Detached Garage) located in the rear yard. The oversized accessory structure is constructed to a height of approximately
25’ and approximately 750 Sq. Ft. in size. The applicant previously received approval for max lot coverage and a side
porch addition. The garage was origionaly part of the application as an addition with a small roof attachment to the house.
The applicant wishes to remove this roof creating a detached garage that is oversize per code and requires ZBA approval.

August 08, 2019 %%W

Date Mark Lenzi -?Building Inspector CEO



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

rak
Hill
Country Club

Stoneleigh’ Gl

Kilbourn

[

laywood Ave

Road

40 40

nventoried
A
Siruciure

186 Syhvania Road
Lot Size: 32 670 sqft
. Lot Width: 146 ft
50 Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft
Side Yard: Min 153/ Tatal 40
Max Bldg Footprint: 4, 527 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 13,068 sqft

d

373 Kilboum Road
Lot Size: 20,908 85 qgft
Lot Width: 110 ft
Bldg Line Depth: 40 ft
Side Yard: Min 10/ Tatal 25
Max Eldg Footprint: 3,882 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 8364 sqft

RN

180 Sylania Road
Lot Size: 27,007.2 sqft ]
Lot Width: 121 ft 1
Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft
SideYard: Min 10/ Total 30
Mz BEldg Footprint: 4350 sqft
Max Lot Coverage 10,803 sqft

Printed August 8, 2019

1:1,128
0 45 90 180 ft
| I 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
I T T T T T T T T
0 12.5 25 50 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.















TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

It is substantial in that the structure is over the 180sf X 12' height and size requirement for an
attached garage. We have eliminated the previous already detached garage that was visible from the
road, and the new garage has been located behind the house and has less visible impact from the
road due to its close proximity to the house. Therefore the size of the garage has very limited impact
on the neighborhood.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical |
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The original house had a detached garage visible from the road that was not aesthetically pleasing to
the neighborhood. We moved the garage directly behind the house so it is no longer visible from the
road, and it allows for vehicles to have a turn around area that was not present originally and allowing
for less vehicles parked in the driveway. The footprint of the garage remains the same as the
approved plans, has not changed in size or scope, and has no environmental impact. We are only
requesting the change to remove the small attachment piece from the garage to the house as it will
serve no purpose and will be visually unappealing. Every other aspect of the original approved
garage remains the same.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?
It was only self created as the footprint of the house on the narrow lot only allowed for certain layouts
to be achieved on the interior. Once it was determined that we needed to remove the entryway that

would lead to the garage to accommodate the kitchen layout, the attachment was no longer
necessary.

Rev. 10/19/17 8



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

345 Kilbourn Rd, Pittsford NY 14618

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
(O TownBoard [/l Zoning Boardof Appeals [] PlanningBoard [ Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[J change of zoning [0 special permit O building permit [0 permit [J amendment

[21 variance [0 approval of a plat [0 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

I do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)

| Ko\ /EN@ 07/22//7

(Signature of Applicant) ’ (Dated)
345 Kilbourn Rd

(Street Address)

Pittsford NY 14618

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/17 9
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